

P.O. Box 657 Hollister, Mo. 65672 417-334-3002 whiteriverbath.com

Limited Warranty for Residential/Commercial Applications

Consumer Responsibilities

White River Bath, LLC shower enclosures are made with tempered safety glass, the finest aluminum, and high quality hardware. With proper care and maintenance, your White River Bath enclosure will provide many years of use. White River Bath, LLC discourages using harsh and abrasive cleaners on any part of your shower as doing so may damage the metal or glass on your enclosure.

Limited Lifetime Warranty

This limited warranty is extended only to the original owner/end user and applies only to materials and fabrication supplied by White River Bath, LLC. This limited warranty does not cover glass provided by others or outside fabrication provided by others. It excludes all wear items, and does not include the Pro-Fusion Glass Coating. This limited warranty does not cover defects in material or workmanship caused by improper installation of the product; use of improper cleaning products or materials; or caused by accidents, owner or installer negligence, alterations, abuse or misuse. This warranty applies for personal and household use only. For commercial use the same limitations apply and warranty is extended to the original owner/user for a period of 1 years. This warranty is non-transferrable.

White River Bath, LLC will replace any part of your enclosure found to be defective in materials or fabrication that occurs as a result of normal usage during the warranty period. Any defective parts will be replaced at no charge with the exception of delivery costs for such replacement. Any incurred costs for labor, installation, or the removal of the defective part is not included in the warranty. Damage as a result of incorrect installation of replacement part, is not covered under this warranty.

To make a warranty claim, the original user should notify White River Bath, LLC at 417-334-3002. Or, by mail at :White River Bath, LLC P.O. Box 657, Hollister, Mo. 65672. The written notice needs to specify the date the product was originally sold by White River Bath, LLC. It also needs to list the nature of the defect in material and/or workmanship. White River Bath, LLC reserves the right to request additional information from the original user to verify the warranty claim.

This limited warranty shall be the exclusive remedy against White River Bath, LLC relating to the products. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES ON THE PART OF WHITE RIVER BATH, LLC. White River Bath, LLC neither assumes nor authorizes any other person to expand this limited warranty or to assume White River Bath, LLC for any other liability in connection with the products sold by White River Bath, LLC. IN NO EVENT SHALL WHITE RIVER BATH, LLC BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, DIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF PROFITS OR DAMAGE TO OTHER PROPERTY. Laws and regulations governing the installation, design, and use of bath enclosures in building applications vary widely. White River Bath, LLC does not control the selection of product, configuration, actual installation, operating hardware, or glazing material, and therefore does not assume any responsibility thereof. White River Bath, LLC reserves the right to modify this warranty at any time, and the consumer understands that such modification will not alter the warranty conditions applicable at the time of the sale of the product.

Glass and Surface Protection

White River Bath, LLC does not warrant glass for scratches, chips, water spots, breaking or for any other defect after installation.

Glass surface protection systems are not covered under this warranty, but are covered under a different warranty.